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COMMISSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

February 1, 1994 
 
 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

 
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A.D.I. 
A & I Personnel Management 
A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
Abbott, Charlene 
Advanced Office Systems 
Amerigas Laramie 
Archibald, Irene 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Best Western Cottontree 
Bi-Rite 
Brad' s Welding 
Build Rite Lumber 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
C.S.B. Consulting Service 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Underground 
Casson, Nick 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Chemsearch 
Cooper' Oil Co. 
C.E.S./U.W. 
D & K Sanitation 
Dallin Motors, Inc. 
DeHerrera, Leo 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Frontier Manufacturing 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
Hot Springs R.E.A. , Inc. 
I B M Corporation 
I.C.E.A. Bookcenter 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Johnson, John R. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
L & L Electric 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lee Welding & Excavation 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Martin's Office Systems 
McG ee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medela Inc. 
Medicine Bow Post, The 
M H L Systems 
Michie Company, The 
Miner, Cecilia 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
N I N 
Northern Gas 
Pacific 
Power 
Parrie's Electronics 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quill Corp. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Glass 
Reliable Corp. ,The 
Remarkable Products, Inc. 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Rosebud Coal Sales Co. 
Ross Laboratories 
Saratoga Health Mart 

General 
Clerk 
Various 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Clerk/Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Grants/Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
General/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Management 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Data Processing 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Extension/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Various 
Fire Dept./Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Extension 
Senior Services 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Grants 
Varo ius 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Grants 

$ 1,535.09 
100.00 

1,902.92 
5.00 
21.31 
295.00 
759.05 

1,018.60 
80.40 
16.00 
9.78 

110.00 
196.93 
88.09 
434.24 
167.00 

1,010.00 
10.00 
27.60 
30.00 

260.70 
799.58 
966.27 
228.50 
16.39 

285.00 
187.96 
963.00 
131.78 
48.15 
73.60 

1,100.00 
187.47 
189.03 
101.12 
360.22 
198.00 
459.73 
648.81 
100.00 
472.33 
8.25 
12.92 
123.75 

1,910.00 
225.50 
373.46 
178.20 
25.00 
15.00 

1,190.00 
76.66 
66.10 

129.49 
79.00 

5,561.63 
927.64 
28.95 

1,980.01 
240.47 
651.46 
63.00 
18.23 

148.46 
128.58 
509.13 
44.75 
45.25 
306.08 
62.50 
121.43 
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Scoggins, William E. 
Shepard's 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Smith, Judith 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Stationers, The 
Texaco Refining 
Trans Equipment 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Truck & Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Wayne's Sharpening Service 
Wiant, James 
Williams, Olive 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wortham Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert M.D.P.C. 
Zee Medical Services 
Zeiger, Artlin 

 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Road & Bridge 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk/Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Various 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 

 
20.00 
540.42 
500.00 
241.52 
51.71 
52.00 
17.82 
16.74 
146.40 
66.24 
15.12 
83.75 
75.00 

2,756.90 
23.90 
257.91 
25.25 
500.00 
81.88 

131.00 
55.21 

6,880.16 
190.00 
845.11 
36.00 
36.90 

112.00 
 

SEVERANCE TAX 
 

Carbon County Counseling Center 
Carbon County Economic Development 
Dixon Airport Board 
K. I.D.S. 

ABATEMENT 

Pioneer Lumber Co. 

BONDS 

 
 

Social Services 
Community Development 
Transportation 
Social Services 

 
 
 

Erroneous Assessment 

 
 

$ 1,250.00 
3,750.00 
1,756.25 

500.00 
 
 

$ 133.49 

Ara F. Erickson 
Treasurer 

Jeffrey Center Memorial Board 
January 19, 1994 to January 19, 1995 

$ 5,000.00 

 

Rocky G. Fiedor 
Treasurer 

 
Theresa A. Johnson 
Treasurer 

Saratoga Cemetery District 
December 14, 1993 to December 14, 1994 

 
High Country Joint Powers Board 
January 19, 1994 to January 19, 1995 

20,000.00 
 
 

10,000.00 

 

GREAT DIVIDE SOLID WASTE BOARD 
 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
Merri Addison to the Great Divide Solid Waste Board for the term beginning January 
1, 1994 to January 1, 1996. 

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Elsie L. Kretzer to the Senior Services Board for the term beginning March 4, 1994 
to March 4, 1996. 

 
CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD 

 
A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
Candy France to the Carbon County Fair Board for the term beginning February 1, 1994 
to February 1, 1999. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman gave his administrator' s report. 

The Commissioners signed a gravel lease agreement with James Wiant. The gravel pit 
land description is: NE SWNE of Section 30, Township 17 North, Range 82 West, 
Carbon County, Wyoming. 

 
The Commissioners signed an underground utility permit with P.M.P.C./Sierra Water and 
Sewer Joint Powers Board. The permit gave permission to install a water line along 
or accross County Road 211 approximately one-half mile south of State Highway 230. 

 
CARBON BUILDING 

 
A bid opening was held for janitorial services in the Carbon Building. The following 
bids were received: 

 
Nick' s Cleaning Service $3,000.00 @ mo./$36,000.00 @ yr. 
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Tammy Kelso $3,484.00 @ mo./$41,808. 00 @ yr. 

Tink & David Day $2,792.67 @ mo./$33,512.04 @ yr. 

Val Banta $3,833.00 @ mo./$46,000.00 @ yr. 

J.J. Morris/J & J Clean All      $2,600.00 @ mo./$31,200.00 @ yr. 

Tom Cisneros, Jr. $3,000.00 @ mo./$36,000.00 @ yr. 

Lawrente Martinez/Sure Shine       $3,500.00 @ mo./$42,000.00 @ yr. 

Ben Mitchell $4,275. 00 @ mo./$51,300. 00 @ yr. 

No action was taken on the bids. 

PLANNING 

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of January. 

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 

A public meeting was held to receive input regarding requirements for Carbon County' s 
Best Management Practices plan. No action was taken. 

 
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
         -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

 
 
 


