

February 1, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

February 1, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A.D.I.	General	\$ 1,535.09
A & I Personnel Management	Clerk	100.00
A & I Telecommunications	Various	1,902.92
A T & T	Courthouse	5.00
Abbott, Charlene	Extension	21.31
Advanced Office Systems	Clerk/Data Processing	295.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	759.05
Archibald, Irene	General	1,018.60
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants/Public Health	80.40
Best Western Cottontree	Road & Bridge	16.00
Bi-Rite	Road & Bridge	9.78
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	110.00
Build Rite Lumber	Various	196.93
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	88.09
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	434.24
C.S.B. Consulting Service	General	167.00
Carbon County Treasurer	General/Road & Bridge	1,010.00
Carbon County Underground	Road & Bridge	10.00
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	27.60
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	30.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	260.70
Cooper' Oil Co.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	799.58
C.E.S./U.W.	Extension	966.27
D & K Sanitation	Various	228.50
Dallin Motors, Inc.	Road & Bridge	16.39
DeHerrera, Leo	General	285.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	187.96
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Services	963.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	131.78
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	48.15
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	73.60
Frontier Manufacturing	Road & Bridge	1,100.00
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	187.47
General Electric	Road & Bridge	189.03
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	101.12
I B M Corporation	Data Processing	360.22
I.C.E.A. Bookcenter	Grants	198.00
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Assessor	459.73
J.W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	648.81
Johnson, John R.	Grants	100.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Extension/Road & Bridge	472.33
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	8.25
L & L Electric	Courthouse	12.92
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	123.75
Lee Welding & Excavation	Road & Bridge	1,910.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	225.50
Martin's Office Systems	Various	373.46
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Fire Dept./Road & Bridge	178.20
Medela Inc.	Grants	25.00
Medicine Bow Post, The	Planning	15.00
M H L Systems	Road & Bridge	1,190.00
Michie Company, The	Attorney	76.66
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	66.10
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Services	129.49
N I N	Public Health	79.00
Northern Gas	Various	5,561.63
Pacific	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	927.64
Power	Grants	28.95
Parrie's Electronics	Varo ius	1,980.01
Perkins Oil Co.	General	240.47
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	651.46
Plainsman Printing	Road & Bridge	63.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Public Health	18.23
Quill Corp.	Road & Bridge	148.46
Rawlins Automotive	Courthouse	128.58
Rawlins Glass	Various	509.13
Reliable Corp., The	Road & Bridge	44.75
Remarkable Products, Inc.	Extension	45.25
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Fire Dept.	306.08
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.	Grants	62.50
Ross Laboratories	Grants	121.43
Saratoga Health Mart		

February 1, 1994

Scoggins, William E.	Grants	20.00
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	540.42
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	500.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Road & Bridge	241.52
Smith, Judith	Extension	51.71
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	52.00
Stationers, The	Road & Bridge	17.82
Texaco Refining	Road & Bridge	16.74
Trans Equipment	Road & Bridge	146.40
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	66.24
Truck & Industrial	Road & Bridge	15.12
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse/Road & Bridge	83.75
U.S. Postmaster	General	75.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	2,756.90
Viewfinder, The	Road & Bridge	23.90
Viking Office Products	Clerk/Elections	257.91
Wayne's Sharpening Service	Road & Bridge	25.25
Wiant, James	Road & Bridge	500.00
Williams, Olive	Public Health	81.88
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	131.00
Wortham Machinery	Road & Bridge	55.21
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	6,880.16
Xerox Corporation	Grants	190.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	845.11
York, Robert M.D.P.C.	Grants	36.00
Zee Medical Services	Road & Bridge	36.90
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	112.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	\$ 1,250.00
Carbon County Economic Development	Community Development	3,750.00
Dixon Airport Board	Transportation	1,756.25
K. I.D.S.	Social Services	500.00

ABATEMENT

Pioneer Lumber Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 133.49
--------------------	----------------------	-----------

BONDS

Ara F. Erickson	Jeffrey Center Memorial Board	\$ 5,000.00
Treasurer	January 19, 1994 to January 19, 1995	
Rocky G. Fiedor	Saratoga Cemetery District	20,000.00
Treasurer	December 14, 1993 to December 14, 1994	
Theresa A. Johnson	High Country Joint Powers Board	10,000.00
Treasurer	January 19, 1994 to January 19, 1995	

GREAT DIVIDE SOLID WASTE BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Merri Addison to the Great Divide Solid Waste Board for the term beginning January 1, 1994 to January 1, 1996.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Elsie L. Kretzer to the Senior Services Board for the term beginning March 4, 1994 to March 4, 1996.

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Candy France to the Carbon County Fair Board for the term beginning February 1, 1994 to February 1, 1999.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed a gravel lease agreement with James Wiant. The gravel pit land description is: NE SWNE of Section 30, Township 17 North, Range 82 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

The Commissioners signed an underground utility permit with P.M.P.C./Sierra Water and Sewer Joint Powers Board. The permit gave permission to install a water line along or across County Road 211 approximately one-half mile south of State Highway 230.

CARBON BUILDING

A bid opening was held for janitorial services in the Carbon Building. The following bids were received:

Nick's Cleaning Service	\$3,000.00 @ mo./\$36,000.00 @ yr.
-------------------------	------------------------------------

February 1, 1994

Tammy Kelso	\$3,484.00 @ mo./\$41,808.00 @ yr.
Tink & David Day	\$2,792.67 @ mo./\$33,512.04 @ yr.
Val Banta	\$3,833.00 @ mo./\$46,000.00 @ yr.
J.J. Morris/J & J Clean All	\$2,600.00 @ mo./\$31,200.00 @ yr.
Tom Cisneros, Jr.	\$3,000.00 @ mo./\$36,000.00 @ yr.
Lawrente Martinez/Sure Shine	\$3,500.00 @ mo./\$42,000.00 @ yr.
Ben Mitchell	\$4,275.00 @ mo./\$51,300.00 @ yr.

No action was taken on the bids.

PLANNING

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of January.

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

A public meeting was held to receive input regarding requirements for Carbon County's Best Management Practices plan. No action was taken.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk